COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12921

SETH DOULL, As Personal Representative of the Estate of LAURA DOULL; SETH DOULL; MEGAN DOULL; and TROY DOULL, ppa SETH DOULL Plaintiffs-Appellants,

VS.

ANNA C. FOSTER, N.P. and ROBERT J. MILLER, M.D. Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

JENNIFER A. CREEDON, BBO NO. 637191 STEPHANIE M. GAZDA, BBO NO. 682531 MARTIN, MAGNUSON, MCCARTHY & KENNEY 101 MERRIMAC STREET BOSTON, MA 02114 DIRECT DIAL: (857) 957-0683

FAX: (617) 227-3346

DATED: September 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT
I. Continued Dilution of O'Connor Erodes Well-Established Principles of Causation and Confuses Determinations of
Liability Involving Multiple Causal Factors 7 a. Abandonment of Key Premises from O'Connor Hinder Present Courts' Ability to Make Sound Determinations Involving
Complex Causal Questions
c. O'Connor Sets Forth the Frequency, Proximity and Duration Test for Causal Determinations
II. Factual Causation as Defined in the Restatement (Third) of
Torts is the Proper Standard Where There are Multiple
Potential Tortfeasors or Sources of Injury 17 a. The Restatement (Third) of Torts Puts Causation Back on
Course
Determinations
Clarification of Essential Characteristics of Causation in Accordance with Existing Law
III.Reliance on the Restatement (Second) of Torts is no Longer
Appropriate
a. Progressively Loose Applications of the Restatement (Second) of Torts Have Diminished the Connection Between Causation and Fact
b. Overbroad Applications of the Substantial Contributing
Factor Test are No Longer Necessary or Appropriate 29
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry Co., 179 N.W. 45 (Minn. 1920)	L 1 L C
<pre>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson, Missouri Circuit Court, No. 1522-CC10417-01 (June 2018)</pre>	
Lanzo v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co., Middlesex Superior Court, New Jersey, No. L-7385-16 (April 2018)	1 C
Ross v. A.O. Smith Corp., Middlesex Superior Court, Massachusetts, C.A. No. 1381-CV-05580 (Oct. 2017)	3 C 8
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 430 (1997)	25 27 26 28
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	
41 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 75 (2019)	21
